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of the fact taat there are some fishing boats belonging to foreign countries plying just off the Saura&htra coast, and accord ing to the FAO report, this coast is considered to be the richest area for marinf products in the whole world ? May I, therefore, know whether the Government of India is thinking of exploiting that irea also?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : It it true that this area is one of the richest area from the point of view of fisheries. I am glad to mention that in Gujarat, fisheries are developing and coming up veary wdl. We would like to help the Gujarat Government more and more bo that the fishing activities can be expanded.

Stock of Sugar and Financial Crisis in Sugar Mills

♦845. SHRI S. R. DAMAN1: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether huge stock of sugar have accumulated with the sugar mills;

<b> if so, the latest position and the withdrawals till the commencement of the next crushing season; and

(c) whether Government plan to offer some relief to the mills which are passin through a financial crisis?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHER SIN G H ): (a) and (b). No, Sir.
The stock of sugar with sugar mills on the 15th June, 1971 was
27.9 lakh tonnes &  against 30.6
lakh tonnes on the corresponding date last year. The withdrawals thereafter upto the 30th September, 1971 may be about 11 lakh wanes. A farther production or aboui 65,000 tonnes is also expected during this period.

(c) Restrictions on price and distribution of sugar have been ^removed with effect from the 25th May, 1972 and there should be no financial crisis now as the stock holding is lower than last year.

SHRI S. R . DAMANI: May I know from the hon. Minister whether ’the arrears to the farmers have bees paid by the sugar millowners and, if not, how much remains to be paid ? Secondly, I would like to know whether after decontrol the prices of sugar have gone up in certain parts of the country.

MR. SPEAKER : In one single ques tion, he is combining two questions. He is asking two questions

SHRI SHER SINGH . In reply to the earlier question, the arrears outstanding for the canegrowers m the whole coun try comes to about Rs 50 crores. In Uttar Pradesh, it is about Rs» 19 crores Iu the whole country it is Rs. 50 crorea As to the other question asked by my hon. friend, the prices have not gone up If we compare them to the prices preva lent'in free sale, from the 25th May, the prices have come down. This month it self we have released another 4.67 lakh tonnes of sugar and the prices have come down during, these 6 or 7 days.
{Interruptions).
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i SH R tS. R. DAMANI: When there is accumulation of stock, I want* to know Whether the arrears have been paid, if sp, to what extent and What rem ains to be paid. He has repeated the same figure given some time back. He has not given the corrrect figures. This year, pro duction of sugar cant' was substantially more and the mills did not have the cap acity to crush it in time. Are they go ing to relax the licensing policy so that more sugar mills may come up in the cooperative, joint and private sector ?

SHRI SHER SINGH : I wit! give the latest figures. Upto 31st May 1971, the balance of cane price due is Rs.
42,68,59,000. It has comc down. About
more licences fot sugar factories, we have given 30 licences to the cooperative factories only recently and some facto ries ate coming up. The total capacity will be 47 lakh tonnes.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: According to the figures given by the hon. Minister the total arrears of sugarcane pi ice dues is about Rs. 42 crores cind some lakhs.
Have the government taken any measures to seize the stocks of sugar aud sell in the market and pay the dues of the farmers ?
I would also like to know whether any sugar magnate has been arrested for non payment of the dues.

SHRI SHER SINGH : We arc taking coercive measures. One of the measures is auction. It has already been decided to auction six mills.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : I want to know whether th«y will seize the stocks and soil in the market.>

SHRI SHER SINGH : Our difficulty is that most of these stocks have been pledged by the mill owners and taken money from the banks. So, we cannot just seize them and sell them.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE ; Then what are the coercive measures that you have taken ?

SHRI SHER SIHOH ; The State Go vernments have been requested to realise these dues as arrears of lahd revenue and they ate doing their best. In some cases, they ere auctioning the mills. We have
^ nrnlna on the State Governments to take harsh and coercive steps.

SHRI S- PAN0BV : Taking into consideration the poor performance of the wg&r industry in UP with « * “ d 10
(he recovery of arrears and payment guy I know whether the government wrtl nationalise the entire industry ?

SHRI SHER SINGH : In reply to the catting attention motion the other day 1 have informed the house that we a received a memorandum from the u . r.
Government. U P Government is taken action and that will be know

shortly.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, iet us have a short discussion on this.

MR. SPEAKER : I P»P°“  ‘‘
to the. Business Advisory Committee, will look into it.

Consultative Group on International Agri cultural Research at Washington

*847. SHRI RAM SHEKHAR PRA
SAD SINGH : Wilt the «>“ “ *" . ° f
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state.

(a) whether India has been aPP°” “ d „ o n e of the Members of the new Con sultative Group o» International Agricultural Research set up m Washington;

(b) if so, the functions of this Group;

and
(c) who are the other members of the

Consultative Group ?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHW ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a)

In April FAO tad proposed to eet up a Consultative Group m Wasbmg-Z 4 International Agricuiture R ™ ^
with the objective of attract®* M 8M r rW tupporttoW ength.il such 8*ea~ h in developing countries. India ha? i t e nominated as a Member of the Technical Advisory Committee which has been set up to support the Consultative Group.
The Committee is located at FAO Head quarters in Rome and is composed of independent scientists from developed and developing countries in disciplines rela ted to agriculture research development.
A6 regards the Consulative Group some of the members are main aid donor coun tries of the FAO, Ford, Rockefeller and Canadian International Foundations and the Regional Development Banks.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : I
could not follow the question.

SHRI RAMSHEKHAR PRASAD
SINGH : While being a member of this group, what programme has been prepared by India, and has any meeting of this group taken place; if so. what is the progress ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE :
Actually, membership is not there. From a number of countries leading scientists are invited. It is a sort of a panel or study group. From India Dr. Swaminathan has been invited to join this panel. They look into the broad research activities going on in all countries and how to exchange experience with each other.

Supply of Rice to North Bengal to Feed the Evacuee* rrons Bengla Desb

*848. SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN
RAO :
SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSt:

Will the Minister ot AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Gfcvwrnwettt of West Ben-
galhas iiryed the centre to tw ft $>t le*st

